market price determined by the High Court being Rs.63,00,000/-

per acre. That deduction amount comes to Rs.21,00,000/- per

acre. 

Accordingly, the award in relation to the lands covered

under the first notification stands modified taking the fair

market price at Rs.42,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-Two Lakhs) per

acre (i.e., Rs.63,00,000/- minus Rs.21,00,000/-). In addition,

the claimants/land-owners would be entitled to other statutory

benefits as awarded by the High Court. 

In view of the above, the appeals filed by the State

against enhancement are dismissed;